July 17, 2007
Lorna Bernard

5306 Burnett Place

Davis, California 95618

RE:
Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I-07-103

Dear Ms. Bernard:

This letter is in response to your request regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your questions are general in nature and do not refer to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
   Please note that the Commission is not permitted to offer advice on bodies of law outside the confines of the Act.  In addition, the Commission does not advise with respect to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Therefore, nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.

We are also unable to offer you advice on bodies of law that may also be relevant to your situation, but which lie outside the Act.  We refer you instead to the Office of the Attorney General, or to your agency’s own counsel, who can provide you with information regarding your agency’s statement of incompatible activities (which you should consider when receiving outside income concurrent with your position with the Department of Fish and Game’s Office of Communications).

QUESTION


Does the Act prohibit you from accepting a position to collaborate on a private venture to create and distribute a new magazine about hunting, while you continue to serve as a Marketing Specialist for the California Department of Fish and Game’s Office of Communications?  

CONCLUSION


No.  The Act does not bar public officials from accepting outside employment during their tenure as public officials.  However, please be aware that a conflict of interest under the Act may arise within the context of specific governmental decisions that have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on one or more of an official’s economic interests, including the official’s business interests and sources of income as a result of the outside employment.  You have not provided any facts to analyze a particular prospective factual situation; therefore, we can only provide you general guidelines and cannot provide you with specific advice.  

FACTS


You currently work for the California Department of Fish and Game as a Marketing Specialist for the Office of Communications and your position is not designated in your agency’s conflict of interest code.  One of your job duties is to publish a quarterly magazine called the California Hunting Digest.  The magazine is a “requestor publication,” meaning it is available as a free subscription to those who request it.  You determine the magazine’s content and perform all of the editing and layout.  You request print bids and work with the low bidder to get the magazine printed. You oversee the maintenance of the subscription database.  You print 45,000 copies of each issue with the exception of the spring issue, which has a print run of 200,000. 

The content of the magazine focuses on hunting opportunities offered by the Department of Fish and Game, including lottery drawing hunts, hunting seasons, and public lands where hunting is allowed.  It is intended to be a comprehensive source of information about where, what, and when to hunt big game, upland game, and waterfowl in California.  All of the information in the magazine is public information, and the magazine gathers it into a convenient format.

The annual cost of printing and distributing the magazine is approximately $200,000.  This amount is budgeted for the purposes of these publications, and you have nothing to do with the allotment or expenditure of these funds.  Advertising space in the magazine is sold by a vendor on contract with the Department of Fish and Game to help defray printing costs.  Advertisement revenues may offset the publication costs by as much as $50,000 annually.  You are not involved in the advertising. However, you do determine the placement of the ads that are not sold with a specific placement. 

You have been offered the opportunity to collaborate on a private venture to create and distribute a new magazine about a specific aspect of hunting.  You would take on roles similar to the ones you perform for the California Department of Fish and Game.  You would determine the design and specific content of each issue and oversee the printing and distribution.  You would continue to work for the Department of Fish and Game while performing these duties on your own time.  The position provides no initial financial compensation, but you will share a portion of the profits should there be any.  You anticipate you would receive free private hunting opportunities through your affiliation with this venture.  These hunting opportunities could be in California as well as out-of state. 


The new magazine will target a national and potentially international audience of hunters.  The content will not feature hunting opportunities offered by the California Department of Fish and Game.  You will not be involved in the advertisement sales for the magazine that could potentially include both national and an international pool of advertisers.  Startup costs for the publication are funded by a private investor.  Eventually, the magazine will be supported by paid subscriptions and advertisement revenues and will be promoted via a companion website, which you will not have control over.   
ANALYSIS

As a Marketing Specialist for the California Department of Fish and Game’s Office of Communications, you are considered a public official within the meaning of the Act.  (Sections 82048, 87103, Regulation 18701.)   The Act does not prohibit public officials from accepting paid employment in the private sector, in addition to their public offices.  There are, however, other bodies of law that sometimes restrict such activities, such as the law governing “Incompatible Activities of State Officers and Employees.”  The Commission cannot offer advice in those areas and refers you instead to the Office of the Attorney General or to the Department of Fish and Game’s own counsel.  
In this letter, we limit our advice to the requirements of the Act.
Negotiating Prospective Employment:

A public official is prohibited from making, participating in making or using his or her official position to influence governmental decisions that directly relate to a prospective employer.  (Regulation 18747, copy enclosed.)  A person is a prospective employer of a public official if the official, either personally or through an agent, is negotiating or has an arrangement concerning prospective employment with that person.  A public official is negotiating employment when he or she interviews or discuses an offer of employment with an employer or his or her agent.  (Regulation 18747(c)(1).)  Because you are discussing an offer of employment with the private venture hunting magazine, you are negotiating employment with a prospective employer. 

A governmental decision directly relates to a prospective employer if the public official knows or has reason to know the perspective employer is directly involved in the decision as defined in Regulation 18704.1(a) (copy enclosed), or it is reasonably foreseeable that the financial effect of a decision on a prospective employer is material as described for an individual in Regulation 18705.3(b)(3) (copy enclosed).  You have not provided any facts suggesting that as a Marketing Specialist for the California Department of Fish and Game’s Office of Communications you will be making, participating in making, or using your official position to influence governmental decisions that would involve the private magazine venture therefore we do not further analyze this issue.  However, should you have further information regarding governmental decisions you are called upon to make as a Department of Fish and Game Office of Communications Marketing Specialist that would involve the private venture hunting magazine please write again for further assistance. 

Conflict of Interest Rules (87100):

As noted above, although the Act does not bar a public official from holding any form of private-sector employment, its conflict-of-interest rules prohibit (with limited exceptions) any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which he or she has a financial interest.  (Sections 87100 and 87103.)  In applying this law, the Commission employs an eight-step analysis to assist in determining whether a public official has a disqualifying conflict of interest.
  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(b)(8).)  

The Act’s conflict-of-interest rules are fact-sensitive and apply to specific pending governmental decisions.  However, your inquiry is a general one, and you have not cited any specific governmental decision.  Instead, the focus of your concern is the potential for your anticipated collaboration with a private venture for a new hunting magazine publication to create a conflict of interest.


A public official has a disqualifying financial interest in a governmental decision, within the meaning of Section 87100, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official’s immediate family.

The economic interests from which conflicts of interests may arise, as defined in Section 87103 and Regulations 18703-18703.5 include:

· An interest in a business entity in which a public official has a direct or indirect investment
 of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(a), Regulation 18703.1(a).)  

· Any business entity in which a public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  (Section 87103(d), Regulation 18703.1(b).)

· An interest in real property in which a public official has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more.  (Section 87103(b), Regulation 18703.2.)

· Any source of income, including promised income, to the public official which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(c), Regulation 18703.3.)

· Any source of gifts to the public official if the gifts aggregate to $390
 or more within 12 months prior to the decision.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18703.4.)

· A public official also has an economic interest in his or her personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities, as well as those of his or her immediate family.  This is also known as the “personal financial effects” rule.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.5.)

If you provide services as an employee of a private venture, you will have an economic interest in that company as a source of income to you if you receive payments totaling $500 or more over any 12-month period.  Thus, if you provide services as to the private venture referenced in your inquiry, and you receive payments totaling $500 or more over any 12-month period, the venture would be a source of income to you.

Your economic interests also include any business entity in which you are a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or hold any position of management.  (Section 87103, Regulation 18703.1(b).)  Thus, you have an economic interest in the private venture by virtue of your business position.  Additionally, you have indicated that you may be offered “free private hunting opportunities.”  These payments may qualify as either income or gifts, depending on the details of the particular hunting trip.
Because you have not provided a specific factual situation in which a particular governmental decision is implicated, we can only state that there is a potential conflict of interest at any time you assume a governmental decision-making role where it is possible that the decision in question will have a material financial effect on your economic interests. 

While the existence of outside economic interests, as a result of outside employment alone, does not constitute a conflict of interest for a public official within the meaning of the Act, you would need to determine if any of your actions as a public official would have a financial effect on these interests.   
Gift and Honorarium Rules:

The Act imposes different obligations on public officials regarding the receipt of gifts and honorarium.  When an agency's conflict of interest code requires a designated employee to report gifts from specified persons on the official’s statement of economic interests, gifts from each person must be reported when they amount to $50 or more during the applicable reporting period. (Sections 87302(b) and 87207(a)(1).)  Section 89503(c) provides that no designated employee of a state or local government agency may accept gifts from any single source in any calendar year in excess of the gift limit if the official is required to report the receipt of gifts from that source on his or her statement of economic interests.  The current gift limit is $390. (Regulation 18940.2.)  

Designated employees are also prohibited from accepting honorarium.  Section 89501 (copy enclosed) provides that honorarium means, except as provided in subdivision (b), any payment made in consideration for any speech given, article published, or attendance at any public or private conference, convention, meeting, social event, meal, or like gathering.

After speaking with your supervisor you determined that your position is not designated in the Department of Fish and Game’s conflict of interest code though your agency has determined that in the future your position may be designated and has been requiring you to submit a statement of economic interests.  However, until your position is designated in your agency’s conflict of interest code, the Act’s gift limit provisions and honorarium ban do not apply to you.  Please note, however, that, as mentioned above, the free hunting trips you may receive as part of your private sector employment could qualify as gifts and may be subject to the applicable gift limit in the future.  This will ultimately depend on whether, under the particular facts involved, the trip meets the Act’s definition of “gift” and whether you are required to report the donor of the gift on your statement of economic interests.  

If you have additional information or, have a question about a specific decision that you would like us to consider, please feel free to seek supplemental advice.  If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.

Sincerely, 

� Government Code Sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, Sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


�  Enclosed is the Commission fact sheet entitled, “Can I Vote?  Overview of Conflicts Laws,” which details all eight steps for your future reference.


�  Section 87103 defines an “indirect investment” or interest as “any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official’s agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirect, or beneficially a 10-percent interest or greater.” 


�  The gift limit amount is adjusted biennially by the Commission to reflect changes in the Consumer Price Index.  As of January 1, 2007, the amount is $390.  (Section 87103(e), Regulation 18940.2.)





